



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3959/2025**

MANISH CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anup KR Das , Ms. Ishita Singh
and Ms. Prachi Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with SI Jayesh Kalal PS Adarsh
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

01.12.2025

%

1. Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (*hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'*), has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner to challenge the Order dated 12.11.2025 whereby the Furlogh has been denied to the Petitioner.
2. On advance Notice, learned APP for the State has appeared and seeks time to file a Status Report.
3. Let the Status Report be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
4. Nominal roll of the Petitioner be summoned from the concerned Jial Superintendent for the next date i.e. 20.01.2026.
5. Be listed on 20.01.2026.



6. Copy of the Order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 1, 2025/RS