



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3959/2025**

MANISH CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Counsel (*appearance not given*)**

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr Sanjeev Bhandari ASC, Mr Arjit Sharma and Ms Sakshi Jha, Advocates for State.
SI Jayesh Kalal PS Adarsh Nagar.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

08.07.2026

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner, that in last three years, there is no fresh case registered against the petitioner, and he has also obeyed the terms and conditions of the parole which were imposed by this Court.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, thus, contends that the authorities be directed to reconsider the petitioner's application for grant of furlough in accordance with the existing rules as well as his overall conduct.
3. The aforesaid submission seems to be reasonable. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to re-consider the case of petitioner in accordance with applicable rules as well as existing conduct of the petitioner.



4. Let a fresh order be passed by the concerned Authority within six weeks.
5. With the aforesaid, the petition stands disposed of.
6. All rights and contentions of the parties are left open.
7. Let a copy of the Order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 8, 2026
aks